SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.3 (ID # 14645)

MEETING DATE:

Tuesday, March 23, 2021

FROM:

AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER:

SUBJECT: AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER: Ratify and Approve Amendment No. 1 to Cooperative Agreement No. 20-0338-000-SA with the California Department of Food and Agriculture for the Industrial Hemp Program effective July 1, 2020. All Districts. [\$0].

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Ratify and approve Amendment No. 1 to Cooperative Agreement No. 20-0338-000-SA with the California Department of Food and Agriculture for the Industrial Hemp Program, effective July 1, 2020, removing clause #25 "Property Damage Claims Process" in Exhibit B.
- 2. Authorize the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to sign the amendment on behalf of the County.

ACTION: Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Hewitt, seconded by Supervisor Perez and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez, and Hewitt

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

Date:

March 23, 2021

XC:

Agric. Comm.

Clerk of the Boa

Kecia R. Harper

Deputy

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost
COST	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
NET COUNTY COST	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
SOURCE OF FUNDS	3: California Departmer	nt of Food and Agriculture	Budget Adju	stment: No
				ear: 20/21 and
			21/22	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

This agreement is entered into with the California Department of Food and Agriculture for the County to enforce laws and regulations pertaining to industrial hemp cultivation, including registration requirements, in accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding between the California Department of Food and Agriculture and the California Agricultural Commissioner's and Sealers Association.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

Residents and businesses are positively impacted through uniform and consistent statewide enforcement of Industrial Hemp laws and regulations.

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

On August 25, 2020, the Board of Supervisors ratified and approved Cooperative Agreement No. 20-0338-000-SA with the California Department of Food and Agriculture for the Industrial Hemp Program, effective July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2022, in the amount of \$124,050. Revenue from this source was previously included in the Agricultural Commissioner's FY 20/21 budget request. This amendment removes clause #25 "Property Damage Claims Process" in Exhibit B to be consistent with state regulations. All other terms and conditions of the agreement remain the same.

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment A:

Amendment No. 1 to Cooperative Agreement No. 20-0338-000-SA with California Department of Food and Agriculture

3/16/2021 Gregory Prianos, Director County Counsel 3/10/2021

Page 2 of 2 ID# 14645 3.3

State of California, Department of Food and Agriculture AGREEMENT CAU-03 (Hev.3/2018)

(REVISED 2/24/21)

AMENDED COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT SIGNATURE PAGE

AGREEMENT NUMBER 20-0338-000-SA

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1

	This Agreement is entered into between t		
	STATE AGENCY'S NAWL DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGE	RICULTURE (CDFA)	
	HLOPIENT'S NAME COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE	V	
2.	The term of this Agreement is:	July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2022	
3.	The maximum amount of this Agreement	t is: \$124,050.00	
4.	The parties agree to comply with the term part of the Agreement:	ms and conditions of the following exhibits which are by the	is reference mado a
	ctions of the Cooperative Agreement, Exhib 5 'Property Damage Claims Process' effect	bit B, Terms and Conditions are hereby amended by remo five July 1, 2020.	oving clause
		ed by factual information. The Agency Secretary or design of the written request to render a written decision. If a written	
	is not rendered within thirty (30) calen	ndar days after reseipt of the request or the preperty owns mey file a claim with the California Department of General amount have not changed.	r disputes the
All	is not rendered within thirty (30) calen GDFA's decision, the property owner of a Scope of Work, term and total Agreement	ndar days after resoipt of the request or the property owns may file a claim with the California Department of General it amount have not changed. main the same. een executed by the parties hereto.	r disputes the
IN 1	is not rendered within thirty (30) calen GDFA's decision, the property owner of a Scope of Work, term and total Agreement other terms and conditions of this Agreement shall ren	ndar days after rescipt of the request or the preperty owns may file a claim with the California Department of General it amount have not changed. The same.	r disputes the
IN I	is not rendered within thirty (30) calen GDFA's decision, the property owner of a Scope of Work, term and total Agreement other terms and conditions of this Agreement shall ren MITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has be CIPIENT'S NAME (Organization's Name)	ndar days after resoipt of the request or the property owns may file a claim with the California Department of General it amount have not changed. main the same. een executed by the parties hereto.	HARRER Clerk Services.
REG CC 8Y -e5	is not rendered within thirty (30) calen GDFA's decision, the property owner is Scope of Work, term and total Agreement other terms and conditions of this Agreement shall render terms and conditions of this Agreement shall render terms and conditions of this Agreement shall render terms and conditions of this Agreement has been TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING KAREN SPIEGEL	ndar days after receipt of the request or the preperty owns may file a claim with the California Department of General amount have not changed. The same asserted by the parties hereto. RECIPIENT	ARRENGES.
REICCC 8Y #S	is not rendered within thirty (30) calen GDFA's decision, the property owner is Scope of Work, term and total Agreement other terms and conditions of this Agreement shall render terms and conditions of this Agreement shall render terms and conditions of this Agreement has been supported by the Agreement has been carried by the Carried Signature). CEPIENT'S NAME (Organization's Name) CEPIENT'S NAME (Organization's Name) CEPIENT'S NAME (Organization's Name) CAUTHOUSE Signature) CAUTHOUSE SIGNATURE OF PERSON SIGNING	ndar days after receipt of the request or the property owns may file a claim with the California Department of General it amount have not changed. The serie. The executed by the parties hereto. RECIPIENT DATE SIGNED (Do not type) CHAIR, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	HARRER Clerk Services.
REI CCC 8Y -85 PRI ADI	is not rendered within thirty (30) calen GDFA's decision, the property owner of GDFA's decision, the property owner of Scope of Work, term and total Agreement and conditions of this Agreement shall render terms and conditions of this Agreement shall rendered the SWHEREOF, this Agreement has be CIPIENT'S NAME (Organization's Name) DUNTY OF RIVERSIDE (Authorized Signature) KAREN SPIEGEL DRESS st Office Box 1089, Riverside, CA 92502-1	ndar days after receipt of the request or the property owns may file a claim with the California Department of General it amount have not changed. The serie. The executed by the parties hereto. RECIPIENT DATE SIGNED (Do not type) CHAIR, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	HARRER Clerk Services.
REICCCO 8Y &S PRI ADI PO	is not rendered within thirty (30) calen CDFA's decision, the property owner is a Scope of Work, term and total Agreement shall render terms and conditions of this Agreement has been TIPLENT'S NAME (Organization's Name) COPIENT'S NAME (Organization's Name)	ndar days after receipt of the request or the property swins may file a claim with the California Department of General it amount have not changed. The same. The executed by the parties hereto. RECIPIENT DATE SIGNED (Do not type) CHAIR, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 1089 STATE OF CALIFORNIA	HARRER Clerk Services.

WHEN DOCUMENT IS FULLY EXECUTED RETURN CLERK'S COPY

ÇJ

to Riverside County Clerk of the Board, Stop 1010 Post Office Box 1147, Riverside, Ca 92502-1147 Thank you.

ADDRESS

1220 N STREET, ROOM 120, SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside, State of California, in regular session assembled on Tuesday, March 9, 2021, that the Chair is authorized and directed to execute on behalf of said County the <u>Amendment 1 to Standard Agreement No. 20-0338-000-SA</u> between Riverside County and <u>California Department of Food and Agriculture</u>.

Roll Call:

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Hewitt

Nays:

None

Absent:

None

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by said Board of Supervisors on the date therein set forth.

KECIA R. HARPER, Clerk of said Board

Denut

3.3